
10/17/2019

Submitted Date

Yes
297,049.22$  
279,099.00$  

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget
Funds Obligated
Current Balance

Item Cost
Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

339,600.00$  
42,550.78$  

Yes

NA
17,950.22$  

15008.1

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Woolsey Homestead Historic Restoration

Fund

Sales Tax Capital Improvement4470.090.8900-5315.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0694
Legistar File ID

11/5/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends aproval of a contract with JBZ, Inc. dba Ellingson Contracting in the amount of $329,299 for 
the restoration and reconstrucion of the Woolsey Farmstead  and approve a Change Order#1 to reflect value 
engineering items and reduce the contract amount by $50,200 for a final contract amount of 279,099.  Also 
approve a project contingency of $15,000. 

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Wade Abernathy FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (140)

Division / Department

Comments:

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date: 5-Nov-19

Original Contract Number:



MEETING OF NOVEMBER 5, 2019 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
Paul Becker, Chief Financial Officer 

FROM: Wade Abernathy, Facilities & Building Projects Manager 

DATE: 10/17/19 

SUBJECT: Approval of a Multi-Phased Contract with JBZ, Inc. dba Ellingson 
Contracting for the Restoration and Reconstruction of Woolsey Farmstead 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of a contract with Ellingson Contracting in the amount of $329,299 
and a simultaneous change order reducing the contract amount by $50,200 for a final contract 
price of $279,099.  In reference to Bid# 19-39 for the restoration and reconstruction of the 
Woolsey Farmstead project Phase 1.  It includes selective demolition and permanent 
stabilization.  Also, a project contingency of $15,000 is budgeted.  Future phases will be 
contingent on council approved change orders, and council approved CIP funding.   

BACKGROUND: 
In September 2014, Council approved Resolution # 165-14, which included the 2015-2019 CIP 
funding for the Woolsey Homestead Historic Restoration Project.  It was based on 
Recommendations in a Condition Assessment Report submitted to the city in Jan. 2014 as 
prepared by Ruby Architects Inc.  The Report identified a 3-phase plan over the next 4 years for 
cleanup, temporary stabilization, master plan, and final stabilization of the Structure and 
Cemetery. 
Staff has completed all possible items in the 2015 phase 1 as well as several items budgeted for 
2017 phase 2.  A Historical Structures Report as well as a Master Plan prepared by Allison 
Architects was developed with direct input from the Woolsey Farmstead Visionary Committee. 
June 9, 2016 per RFQ 16-01 Selection 5: The selection committee voted to use Allison 
Architects for the programing and phasing as well as Architectural Services for final stabilization 
of the structure to begin phase 3 of the initial report.   
July of 2016, Council approve an Architectural Contract to include programing, phasing and 
budget plan, and completion of Construction Drawings for Final Stabilization of the Woolsey 
House Structure.   
May 27, 2019 per RFQ 19-01, The selection committee voted to use Revival Architecture for the 
above listed scope of projects.  Aaron Ruby has been the Architect that has provide all service    
since the first planning in 2014.  He now is the principal Architect of Revival Architecture. the 
selection committee wanted continuity for the project, and to remain working with Aaron.   



2 

June 7, 2019, Council approved a Architectural Services with a fixed fee contract with Revival 
Architecture in the amount of $31,750.00 for permanent stabilization, interior finish and 
Cemetery restoration. 

DISCUSSION: 
This contract will enable the start of the restoration and reconstruction of the Farmstead house.  
This beginning phase will include the demolition and permanent stabilization.  Future approved 
funding will allow the completion of the house, ada access and parking.   

BUDGET/STAFF IMPAC: 
 2019 Demolition and Permanent Stabilization cost is 279,099. A $15,000 contingency has 
been budgeted.   
With council approval of future annual CIP budgets, additional $504,000 will be available for the 
future phases.   

Attachments:  
Owner Contractor Agreement 
Change Order #1 



 
 

 

301 Main Street, Suite 203 
North Little Rock, AR 72114 

501.951.3316          
www.revivalarch.com

R E V I V A L
A R C H I T E C T U R E

October 16, 2019 
 

Mr. David Ellingson 
Ellingson Contracting 
108 E. University St. 
Siloam Springs, AR 72761 
 
 
Re:   A Restoration of the Historic Woolsey Farmstead 
 Owner/Contractor Agreement 

Dear Mr. Ellingson, 

 
Please find enclosed three copies of the Owner/Contractor Agreement Form 00 50 00 between 
Ellingson Contracting and the City of Fayetteville.  The Agreement has been completed in 
accordance with the bid documents for the above referenced project and reflects your bid amount 
minus all three deductive alternates totaling $329,299.00.  In addition, we have enclosed Change 
Order #1 which reflects a reduction in the contract amount totaling $50,200.00.  This reduction 
in Change Order #1 is to omit work scope including the handrails, porch beams & rafters, a 
backhoe rental with operator as well as a historic treatment specialist.   

Please sign and forward all three copies to Wade Abernathy at the City of Fayetteville, 113 W. 
Mountain St., Fayetteville, AR 72701.  Please include with the signed contracts the required 
Performance & Payment Bonds, along with proof of required insurance.  Once the contracts have 
been reviewed and approved by all parties, we will contact you regarding a preconstruction 
meeting. 

If you have any questions at all, please call. 

Cordially,  

Aaron C. Ruby, AIA, LEED AP  



DOCUMENT 00 50 00 – AGREEMENT 
 

00 50 00 Agreement 00 50 00 - 1   19-39, Woolsey  

 

BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR 
 

Contract Name/Title:  A Reconstruction of the 1843 Woolsey Farmstead- REBID 

Contract No.: 19-49, Construction—Woolsey Farmstead Renovation 

 
THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of the __16th__ day of _October____ in the year 2019 by and 

between The City of Fayetteville, Arkansas and _Ellingson Contracting (JBZ, Inc.)_ (hereinafter 

called Contractor). 

ARTICLE 1 -  WORK 

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract 

Documents.  The work under this Contract includes, but is not limited to: 

The careful selective demolition of later additions and stabilization of the original 1840’s mortise 

and tenon frame, with substantial reconstruction of 1840’s vernacular building. 

Refer to Section 00 40 00-Bid Form for quantities. 

ARTICLE 2 -  ARCHITECT 

2.01 The Contract Documents have been prepared by Revival Architecture, Inc. Revival 

Architecture, Inc.  assumes all duties and responsibilities, and has the rights and 

authority assigned to Revival Architecture, Inc.  in the Contract Documents in 

connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. 

ARTICLE 3 -  CONTRACT TIME 

3.01 TIME OF THE ESSENCE: 

A. All time limits for milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and 

completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract 

Documents are of the essence of the Contract. 

B. This project involves a multi-year/ multi-phased project contingent upon 

future city council approved change orders for additional scope of work and 

city council approval of the annual CIP budgets. 



DOCUMENT 00 50 00 – AGREEMENT  (continued) 
 

00 50 00 Agreement 00 50 00 - 2   19-49, Woolsey  
 

3.02 DATES FOR SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AND FINAL PAYMENT: 

A. The Work will be Substantially Completed within 360 calendar days after the 

date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in the 

GENERAL CONDITIONS, and completed and ready for final payment in 

accordance with the GENERAL CONDITIONS within 360 calendar days 

after the date when the Contract Times commence to run. 

3.03 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: 

A. Owner and Contractor recognize that time is of the essence of this 

Agreement and that The City of Fayetteville will suffer financial loss if the 

Work is not completed within the time specified above, plus any extensions 

thereof allowed in accordance with the GENERAL CONDITIONS.  The 

parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in 

proving the actual loss suffered by The City of Fayetteville if the Work is not 

Substantially Completed on time.  Accordingly, instead of requiring any such 

proof, The City of Fayetteville and Contractor agree that as liquidated 

damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Contractor shall pay The City of 

Fayetteville  Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) for each calendar day that 

expires after the time specified above in Paragraph 3.02 for Substantial 

Completion until the Work is Substantially Complete.   After Substantial 

Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the 

remaining Work within the time specified in Paragraph 3.02 for completion 

and readiness for final payment or any proper extension thereof granted by 

The City of Fayetteville, Contractor shall pay The City of Fayetteville Two 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) for each calendar day that expires after the 

time specified for completion and readiness for final payment. 

ARTICLE 4 -  CONTRACT PRICE 

4.01 The CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE agrees to pay, and the CONTRACTOR agrees to 

accept, as full and final compensation for all work done under this agreement, the 

amount based on the prices bid in the Proposal (BID FORM) which is hereto 



DOCUMENT 00 50 00 – AGREEMENT  (continued) 
 

00 50 00 Agreement 00 50 00 - 3   19-49, Woolsey  
 

attached, for the actual amount accomplished under each pay item, said payments to 

be made in lawful money of the United States at the time and in the manner set forth 

in the Specifications. 

 

4.02 As provided in the General Conditions estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and 

determinations of actual quantities and classifications are to be made by ENGINEER 

as provided in the General Conditions.  Unit prices have been computed as provided 

in the General Conditions. 

 

4.03 Changes, modifications, or amendments in scope, price or fees to this contract shall 

not be allowed without a prior formal contract amendment approved by the Mayor 

and the City Council in advance of the change in scope, cost or fees. 

ARTICLE 5 -  PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

5.01 SUBMITTAL AND PROCESSING OF PAYMENTS: 

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with the 

GENERAL CONDITIONS.  Applications for Payment will be processed by 

Engineer as provided in the GENERAL CONDITIONS. 

5.02 PROGRESS PAYMENTS, RETAINAGE: 

A. The City of Fayetteville shall make progress payments on account of the 

Contract Price on the basis of Contractor's Applications for Payment as 

recommended by Engineer, on or about the 15th day of each month during 

construction.  All such payments will be measured by the schedule of values 

established in the GENERAL CONDITIONS (and in the case of Unit Price 

Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no 

schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements. 

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in 

an amount equal to the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, 

less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such 



DOCUMENT 00 50 00 – AGREEMENT  (continued) 
 

00 50 00 Agreement 00 50 00 - 4   19-49, Woolsey  
 

amounts as Engineer shall determine, or The City of Fayetteville 

may withhold, in accordance with the GENERAL CONDITIONS. 

a. 90% of Work Completed (with the balance being retainage).  If 

Work has been 50% completed as determined by Engineer, and 

if the character and progress of the Work have been satisfactory 

to The City of Fayetteville and Engineer, The City of 

Fayetteville on recommendation of Engineer, may determine that 

as long as the character and progress of the Work subsequently 

remain satisfactory to them, there will be no additional retainage 

on account of Work subsequently completed, in which case the 

remaining progress payments prior to Substantial Completion 

will be an amount equal to 100% of the Work Completed less the 

aggregate of payments previously made; and 

b. 100% of Equipment and Materials not incorporated in the Work 

but delivered, suitably stored, and accompanied by 

documentation satisfactory to The City of Fayetteville as 

provided in the GENERAL CONDITIONS. 

2. Upon Substantial Completion, The City of Fayetteville shall pay an 

amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to 95% of 

the Contract Price (with the balance being retainage), less such 

amounts as Engineer shall determine, or The City of Fayetteville 

may withhold, in accordance with the GENERAL CONDITIONS. 

5.03 FINAL PAYMENT: 

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with the 

GENERAL CONDITIONS, The City of Fayetteville shall pay the remainder 

of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer and as provided in the 

GENERAL CONDITIONS. 



DOCUMENT 00 50 00 – AGREEMENT  (continued) 
 

00 50 00 Agreement 00 50 00 - 5   19-49, Woolsey  
 

ARTICLE 6 -  CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS 

6.01 In order to induce The City of Fayetteville to enter into this Agreement, Contractor 

makes the following representations: 

A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents 

including the Addenda and other related data identified in the Bid 

Documents. 

B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to 

the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, 

performance, and furnishing of the Work. 

C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local 

Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance, and 

furnishing of the Work. 

D. Contractor has carefully studied all:   

(1) Reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or 

contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or 

relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous 

to the Site; and  

(2) Reports and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if 

any, at the Site.  Contractor acknowledges that The City of 

Fayetteville and Engineer do not assume responsibility for the 

accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated 

in the Contract Documents with respect to Underground Facilities at 

or contiguous to the Site. 

E. Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility of 

having done so) all such additional supplementary examinations, 

investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions 

(surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site 

or otherwise which may affect cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of 



DOCUMENT 00 50 00 – AGREEMENT  (continued) 
 

00 50 00 Agreement 00 50 00 - 6   19-49, Woolsey  
 

the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, 

sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor and 

safety precautions and programs incident thereto. 

F. Contractor does not consider that any additional examinations, 

investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the 

performing and furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the 

Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the 

Contract Documents. 

G. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by The 

City of Fayetteville and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated 

in the Contract Documents. 

H. Contractor has correlated the information known to Contractor, information 

and observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings 

identified in the Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, 

investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract 

Documents. 

I. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, 

ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract 

Documents and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to 

Contractor. 

J. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey 

understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of 

the Work. 

ARTICLE 7 -  CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

7.01 CONTENTS: 

A. The Contract Documents which comprise the entire Agreement between The 

City of Fayetteville and Contractor concerning the Work consist of the 



DOCUMENT 00 50 00 – AGREEMENT  (continued) 
 

00 50 00 Agreement 00 50 00 - 7   19-49, Woolsey  
 

following and may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided 

in the GENERAL CONDITIONS: 

1. This Agreement. 

2. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows): 

a. Notice to Proceed. 

b. Contractor's Bid. 

c. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of 

Award.  

3. Performance, Payment, and other Bonds. 

4. General Conditions. 

5. Supplementary Conditions.  

6. Specifications consisting of divisions and sections as listed in table 

of contents of Project Manual. 

7. Drawings consisting of a cover sheet and sheets as listed in the table 

of contents thereof, with each sheet bearing the following general 

title: 

A Reconstruction of the 1843 Woolsey Farmstead 
8. Addenda numbers 1 to 1, inclusive. 

9. The following which may be delivered or issued after the Effective 

Date of the Agreement and are not attached hereto:  All Written 

Amendments and other documents amending, modifying, or 

supplementing the Contract Documents pursuant to the GENERAL 

CONDITIONS. 

ARTICLE 8 -  MISCELLANEOUS 

8.01 TERMS: 

A. Terms used in this Agreement which are defined in the GENERAL 

CONDITIONS shall have the meanings stated in the GENERAL 

CONDITIONS. 



DOCUMENT 00 50 00 – AGREEMENT  (continued) 
 

00 50 00 Agreement 00 50 00 - 8   19-49, Woolsey  
 

8.02 ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT: 

A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the 

Contract Documents will be binding on another party hereto without the 

written consent of the party sought to be bound; and specifically but without 

limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be 

assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this 

restriction may be limited by Law), and unless specifically stated to the 

contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release 

or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract 

Documents. 

8.03 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: 

A. The City of Fayetteville and Contractor each binds himself, his partners, 

successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its 

partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all 

covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents. 

8.04 SEVERABILITY: 

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or 

unenforceable under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all 

remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon The City of 

Fayetteville and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be 

reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and 

enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the 

intention of the stricken provision. 

8.05 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT: 

A. City contracts and documents prepared while performing city contractual 

work are subject to the Arkansas Freedom of Information Act.  If a Freedom 

of Information Act request is presented to the City of Fayetteville, the 

contractor will do everything possible to provide the documents in a prompt 



DOCUMENT 00 50 00 – AGREEMENT  (continued) 
 

00 50 00 Agreement 00 50 00 - 9   19-49, Woolsey  
 

and timely manner as prescribed in the Arkansas Freedom of Information Act 

(A.C.A. §25-19-101 et. seq.).  Only legally authorized photocopying costs 

pursuant to the FOIA may be assessed for this compliance. 



DOCUMENT 00 50 00 – AGREEMENT  (continued) 
 

00 50 00 Agreement 00 50 00 - 10   19-49, Woolsey  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The City of Fayetteville and Contractor have signed this Agreement 

in quadruplicate.  One counterpart each has been delivered to Contractor and Engineer.  Two 

counterparts each has been delivered to The City of Fayetteville. All portions of the Contract 

Documents have been signed, initialed, or identified by The City of Fayetteville and Contractor or 

identified by Engineer on their behalf. 

This Agreement will be effective on _October 16, 2019, which is the Effective Date of the 

Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR          JBZ, Inc.  CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE   

     (dba  Ellingson Contracting)    

By:     David R. Ellingson  By:    Mayor Lioneld Jordan  

Title:     President  Title:      Mayor, City of Fayetteville  

 

 (SEAL) (SEAL) 

 

Attest   Attest   

Address for giving notices  Address for giving notices 

   108 E. University St.       113 W. Mountain St.  

   Siloam Springs,  AR 72761      Fayetteville, AR 72701  

License No. ___0324340320  (attach evidence of authority to  

  sign and resolution or other documents 

Agent for Service of process  authorizing execution of Agreement) 

  

 

(If Contractor is a corporation,  Approved As to Form: 

attach evidence of authority to  

sign.)  By:   

 Attorney For:   

 
 

END OF DOCUMENT 00 50 00 













**Contract Total less Deductive Alternates:  $329,299.00













































 

 
 

CHANGE ORDER 
 

301 Main Street, Suite 203 
North Little Rock, AR 72114 

501.951.3316          
www.revivalarch.com

R E V I V A L
A R C H I T E C T U R E

PROJECT: 
A Restoration of the Historic 
Woolsey Farmstead 
 
OWNER: 
City of Fayetteville 
113 W. Mountain St. 
Fayetteville, AR 72701  
 
FROM ARCHITECT:  
Revival Architecture, Inc. 
301 Main St. Suite 203 
N. Little Rock, AR 72114

CHANGE ORDER NO:  1 
 
 
DATE OF ISSUANCE:  October 16, 2019 
 

CONTRACT DATE:  October 16, 2019 
 
 

TO CONTRACTOR: 
Ellingson Contracting 
108 E. University St. 
Siloam Springs, AR  72761 

 

 
This Change Order is not valid until signed by the Architect, Contractor & Owner 

 
DESCRIPTION:  The Contract is changed as follows: 
 

1. Provide a credit as follows:  Omit the handrail, porch beams & rafters.  Omit a backhoe rental and 
operator for grading.  Omit the historic treatment specialist. 

 
The original Contract Sum was  $ 329,299.00 
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders  $ 0.00 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 329,299.00 
The Contract Sum will be Increased / Decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $ -$50,200.00 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 279,099.00 

 
The Contract Time will be Increased / Decreased / Unchanged by 0 days. 
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is: 360 days from the Written 
Notice to Proceed (yet to be determined). 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   

Revival Architecture, Inc.  Ellingson Contracting  City of Fayetteville  
ARCHITECT (firm name)  CONTRACTOR (firm name)  OWNER (firm name) 
 
301 Main St, Suite 203  PO Box 7202  113 West Mountain St.  
North Little Rock, AR 72114  Siloam Springs, AR 72761  Fayetteville, AR 72701  
 
  
                
BY (signature)  BY (signature)  BY (signature) 
 
Aaron C. Ruby, AIA, Owner  Mr. David Ellingson, Owner  Hon. Lioneld  Jordan, Mayor  



Woolsey Renovation Rebid, Bid 19-49
Value Engineering and Cost Reallocation
10/17/2019

Value Engineering and Cost Reallocation Summary

Bid Revisions Amount Comments
Base Bid 814,512.00$    Original total of Labor and Material with Multiplying Factor
Deductive Alternate #1 400,068.00$    Original Deduct
Deductive Alternate #2 58,067.00$       Original Deduct
Deductive Alternate #3 27,078.00$       Original Deduct
Additions to Deductive Alternate #1 36,520.00$       Cost transfers to Deductive Alternate #1 for future work
VE - Remove Historic Treatment Specialist 13,680.00$       Cost reduction to OMIT Section 01 35 91 Paragraph 3.6.A in its entirety
Contract Value with Revisions 279,099.00$    

Value Engineering and Cost Reallocation Details

Scope of Work Amount Comments
Handrail Materials at Loft 1,482.00$         Additional scope added to Deductive Alternate #1
Handrail Labor at Loft 3,266.00$         Additional scope added to Deductive Alternate #1
Porch Rafter Materials 11,569.00$       Additional scope added to Deductive Alternate #1
Porch Beam Materials 15,303.00$       Additional scope added to Deductive Alternate #1
Backhoe rental and operator for grading 4,900.00$         Additional scope added to Deductive Alternate #1
Historic Treatment Specialist 13,680.00$       Scope to be removed and performed by Ellingson Contracting
Total 50,200.00$      

Purpose:  The purpose of this document is to provide Value Engineering and Cost Reallocation options for the City of Fayetteville.  Post bid 
descope discovered costs that had not been deducted per Alternate #1.  These items can be added into the Alternate #1 total.  In addition, 
specification section 01 35 91 paragraph 3.6.A requires that demolition work be performed by a Historic Treatment Specialist.  We are 
proposing this work be performed by Ellingson Contracting for a cost reduction.


	SRF Woolsey Farmstead Construction
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Meeting of November 5



